Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

AL Realisations Limited formerly 03576867
Advance Lighting Limited

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012

Birrmingham Distnct Registry

{full name of cour)

(a} tnsert {ull We (a)
name(s) and Dawvid Bennett
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
adminsirator(s) Coimore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham
B4 BAT

Paul J Adchson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmore Circus
Birmingham

B4 6AT

Jownt adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

From

To
{b} Insent date (b} 6 September 2012 {b) 25 February 2013
Signed (K i)
7J‘d‘ﬂ Administrator
Dated 4"'/3/3

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
informatian in the box opposite but)f
you do, it will help Companies House 1o
contact you if there 1s a guery on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible lo searchers nf tha

WA

0710312013 #383
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dawvid Bennett

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza
Colmaore Circus
Brrmungham

B4 6AT

0121 212 4000

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it lo the
Regstrar of Comparues at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Soltware Suaphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied Glasgow Scoltand




@ Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJB/ZLC/KLM/KZP/AC0609/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardrman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester M3 3EB
26 February 2013
T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 952 8405
Dear Sirs www grant-thornton co uk

AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance Lighting Limited
In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
No 8132 of 2012
Introduction
11 Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Paul Addison

by Natwest Bank plc, a qualifying floating charge holder on 6 March 2012, T now report on
the progress of the administration to date and attach

o Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 6 September 2012 to date and also for the whole admunistration to date

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
pertod 6 September 2012 to date and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional informauon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

12  Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as
insolvency practitoners

13  In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 Statutory information
21  The company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03576867

Regstered office c/o Grant Thormton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3ED




32

41

42

43

44

45

46

Pre-appointment expenses

Pre-appowntment expenses of £9,306 have been pawd to Grant Thornton UK LLP in relation
to the sale of the business and preparauon for the admimstrators appointment

Legal fees and disbursements of £18,494 have been paid to my legal advisors, Squires Sanders
(UK) LLP in relavon to the sale of business and preparation for appointment

Progress report

Assets

As advised m my report dated 4 October 2012, inmediately following the appotntment the
business and assets of the company were sold to Advance (International) Limuted (the
Purchaser)

Assets included in the sale of business are shown in my receipts and payments account at
Appendix A

The Purchaser was granted a hicense to occupy the property at Bridge Farm,

Barrow-on-Trent, for a pertod and subsequently purchased this property on 15 August 2012
for £421,463

Commerce Street

The Purchaser continues to occupy the Commerce Street, Melbourne property The licence
fee payable 1s sufficient to discharge the accruing interest on the mortgage over the property
Durning the pertod, I have collected £31,528 1n respect of the licence fees

The Company's interest in the freehold property at Commerce Street is subject to a charge
held by Loughborough Building Soctety (LBS) Discussions with a party interested in

acquiring the Company's interest in the freehold property are contimung but have not yet
been concluded

Liabilities
Secured creditors

As previously reported, there are three secured creditors with amounts owing to them by the
Company They are

461 Natwest Bank plc (RBS), who provided a mortgage for Bridge Farm, Sinfin Lane,
Barrow-on-Trent, Detby as well as an overdraft faciity Ar the date of my
appotntment, RBS had an outstanding balance of £596,630 As shown in my receipts
and payments account (Appendix A), I have made total distributions of £525,000

462 RBS Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF) who provided a Confidential Invoice
Discounting (CID) facility and were assigned the book debts of the Company At the

date of my appotntment, RBSIF had an outstanding balance of £312,737, which has
been repaid in full




(W3]
o

62

63

72

463 LBS who provided a mortgage for Units 1, 2 and 3, the botler house and the land to
the north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire At the date of
my apposntment, LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003
To date I have made payments of £26,771 n respect of accruing interest following
recespt of licence fee payments from the Purchaser

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The secured creditors resolved that we draw our remuneration by reference to our time costs
subject to a cap You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time
costs to date are £63,832 and from the receipts and payments account attached at

Appendix A that we have drawn £55,194 1n relation to admintstration fees and £9,306 1n
respect of pre-appomtment fees Tume costs of £8,638 mncurred in the pertod but not drawn

as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B In addition we have drawn expenses of
£61 as indicated in Appendix A

Background information regarding the fees of adminustrators can be found at

www tnsolvency-practuuoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Guidance' to ‘Creditors
Guides to Fees’) Alternanvely, we will supply this mformation by post on request  Timne 1s
charged in 6 minute umts

Extension of the administration

Legislation provides that admunistrations automatcally terminate after one year unless an

extension 1s approved either by the relevant creditors or the court The automauc tenmunation
of the admuustratton should be 6 March 2013

Approval of an extension of the joint admunustrators' term of office 1n accordance with

patagraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 1s to be obtained from the
secuted creditors

The joint admunistrators ace secking a six month extension i otder to pursue the sale of the
Company's freehold interest in the property at Commerce Street

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
In the peniod, legal fees of £3,565 have been incurred and paid to Squure Sanders (UK) LLP

Insurance costs of £9,009 have been pard to JLT Speciaity Limuted

Yours fathfully
fo ehalf of AL Realisattons Limuted formerly Advance Lighung Limuted

Dandd Bennertt
Jomt Admunstrator

L he affairs, business and property of AL Realisations Limuted formerly Advance Lighting
Limited are being managed by David Beanctt and Paul Addison, appointed as jount
administrators on 6 March 2012




Appendix A

AL Realisations Limited formerly Advance Lighting
Limited - 1n adminustration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 25 February 2013

From From
06/03/2012 06/09/2012

Statement to to
of Affarrs 0570972012 25/02/2013 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts

Frethold Land & Properry 421,463 02 000 421,463 02
Goodwill 155,000 GO 000 155,000 00
Book Debts 312,736 64 000 312,736 64
Bank Interest 7453 129 55 204 08
I quipment 25,000 00 000 25,000 00
Vehicles 4,998 00 Q00 4,998 00
Srock 45,000 00 000 45,000 00
\ssigned Loans 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Customer I st 100 000 100
Bank/1SA InterestGross 101 10 6263 16373
lacence Fee 2,209 62 31,528 28 33,737 90
Benefit of the contracts 100 000 100
Misve Refunds 5,870 40 000 5,870 40
FIMRC - VAL recaved/pad 000 5,697 52 5,697 52
HMRC, - Fxd VAT recaaved/pad 000 1,468 95 1,468 95
982,455 31 38,886 93 1,021,342 24

Payments
Irofesstonal Fees 53000 Q00 530 00
Agents/ Valuees | ees 6,81475 000 6,814 75
[nsurance 000 9,009 35 9,009 35
VAL Terecoverable 000 944 55 944 55
Bartk Charges 2000 20 00 4000
RBS 120,00000 405,000 00 525,000 GO
RBSIk 312,736 64 000 312,736 64
I oughborough Building Society 000  26,77086 26,770 86
Pre-appointment Pees ooc 9,306 00 9,306 00
Administrators Fees 000 55,194 (30 55,194 00
Admunistrators kxpenses 000 6075 6075
Legal Bees 18,494 12 3,564 50 22,058 62
Statutory \dvernung 7650 000 76 50
Bank Charges 2000 000 2000
Vat on Purchases 5,697 52 1291215 18,609 67
bxe { h VAL on Purchases 1,468 95 000 1,468 95
465,858 48 522,782 16 988,640 64
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 616,596 83 (483,895 23) 32,701 60

Made up as follows

lxed Current Account 447,703 83 {425,101 95) 22,601 90
tloating Current Account 68,89298 (58,793 28) 10,099 70
516,596 83 (483,895 23) 32,701 60




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the adminsstrators in the period

Joint admunistrators' fees
Pre-appomtment fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees
Horton & Moss
Agents/Valuers fees
GVA

Legal fees

Squire Sanders (UK) LLP
Insurance

JLT Specralty Lid

Charged/
Paid to Paidin  accrued in
5 September period of  penod but
2012 report notyet paid Total
£ £ £ £
Nil 9,306 00 NIl 9,306 00
Nl 55,194 00 8,638 15 63,832 15
Nil 60 75 Ni 6075
530 00 Nil Nil 530 00
6,814 75 Nil Nil 6,814 75
18,494 12 3,564 50 Nil 22,058 62
Nt 9,009 35 Nl 8,009 35
25,838 87 77,134 60 8,638 15 111,611 62




ST'ZER'EY 'T8'08T

[ S

0L

09 54

0571

0L25

0678.°¢7 TEBET

| S £ 4

00512 05 051
6L 64T 00 b8BT
bl bbT ST 650°C
18 92 05 SS6'€T
Tk 661

aey

Apy ‘Bay 3

101

SIH

§5 659°£T1 €8 0ZT

gsoze's 05T

SLELS S8e

0s56b'z 001

0869211 &k &L

3 SIH

103RSIUIUPY

SE999'9T 68 TL

05 §96'S 01 €7

0S §b8 SEE

DO ZSS'T 0T 9
SE/62'8  PT 6L
3 SIH

PAIINDIXI

00 600°6Z ST £8

05 058

00 5656

00 LE9'T

00 8066

05 81£°Z

3

1aBeuepy

0L

0C Ot

DES

0s 62

5912

SIH

uojuIoy | JueIS) @

#6155 3 (Puinl) ajep o pa||iq $335 [eI0L

ST L6b S6 1etol
payisseun
Bujpesy

51355y
0 uopesijeay

suoijefpsaau]
pouad snyeiy

si0pa1)

m:.::nmn__ pue
uoneIsIuIpy

S¢ L6k S6
3 SIH

13uped piepuels

UBTSISA papereq

UoisIan Jodx3
suonpesuedy |y pouad ucnesues]
P03 NI ‘UONEASILILIPY (s)qor

SISATVYNY LSOO IWIL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EV - uonensIIWPY Ul - PAJIWE] Bunyhny aduenpy




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information ts provided tn connection with the administrators’ remuneratton
and disbursements i accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From
01/07/11  01/07/12

£ £

Partners up to 425-560 440-580
Managers up to 300-425 310-440
Administeators up to 210-300 220-310
Asststants and support staff up to 135-205 140-210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lmuts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary



Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

&)

3

)

If

(@)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% int value of the

unsecured creditors {including the ¢reditor in quesuon), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that peniod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wrting to the administrator for further informaton about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administranon costs) set outin a
statemnent required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator tmust, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admuinistrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
() the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of
the informauon,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

informauion under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thunks just



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1936
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
admunistrator's remuneration or expenses if

€XCessive

Rule 2 109

(1)  Any secured credutor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the pertrussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)  Applcation may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c)  expenses incurred by the adminustrator,
1s or are, 1 all the crcumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an applhication under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recerpt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1 quesuon
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reducuon, disrmuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so withour giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the applicanon
for a without nouce hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the coutt shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admunistrator a
notice statung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

4 If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
enutled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remunerauon or expenses in question be treared
as not being expenses of the admunistranon

(e)  an order that the admunistrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneranion or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c} may be made only 1n respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatton shall be paid

by the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration




